19
th
 World Conference on Non-Destructive Testing 2016
 1
License: http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/
First Validation of CIVA RT Module with a Linear
Accelerator in a Nuclear Context
D. TISSEUR

The study consists in a cross comparison between classical X-ray films and simulation
results in the case of high thickness cast steel mock-up (150 mm thick) . These have been
carried out on very small openings notches (20 microns to 150 microns).
1. Material and methods
We used a cylindrical cast steel mock-up representative of typical nuclear
component with an internal diameter of 937 mm and 75 mm thickness. This mock-up is
made of 304L alloy (see figure 1).  Six notches with several sizes (a height of 6 mm and an
2
opening from 20 µm to 150 µm), orientations (axial or circumferential) and positions have
been superimposed to the weld thanks to a manufactured insert (see figure 2 and table 1).
Fig. 1. On the left, real set-up. On the right, simulation set-up with CIVA RT.
Fig. 2. Schema of the insert with the 6 notches.
Table 1. Description of the six notches.
Reference Name Length (mm) Height (mm) Opening (mm)
Notch 1 C1E1-6-20 20 6 0.020
Notch 2 C1E2-6-40 20 6 0.040
Notch 3 C1E3-6-60 20 6 0.060
Notch 4 C1E4-6-80 20 6 0.080
Notch 5 C1E5-6-100 20 6 0.100
Notch 6 C1E6-6-150 20 6 0.150
For this validation, the notches are positioned in a circumferential and a longitudinal
configuration (see figure 3) with three different source position (see figure 4).
Fig. 3. Schema of the insert position (on the left, longitudinal position, on the right circumferential
position).